In accordance with

Rule 18.8 of th

lnL;:I\Jencyo(EL;;and & \/V U O 7

Wales) Rles 2016. Notice of progress report in a winding-up
by the court

&

Companies House

SATURDAY

*ABING3KG*
A09

13/07/2019 #347
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Company number ’0"77’—3—|—6—’7I_6-E|_I

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | CSB 123 Limited formerly Style Counsel Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Mark

Surname Reynolds

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumberJ Glade House

Street | 52-54 Carter Lane

Past town | London

County/Region |

Postcode Elcav[ [s[E[F

Country

u Liquidator's name ®

Fu" forename(s) @ Other quuidatﬂr
Use this section to tell us about

Surname another hquidator.

E Liquidator's address @

Building name/number | @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street [ another liquidator,

Post town I

County/Region |

ot [ [ [ [T

Country |

04717 Version 1.0




Wuo7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

ﬂ Period of progress report

From date 1d1 F- |6—1_ms_ I?W ,-1 I—?

oe 15 b5 P2lof1le
7

Progress report

The progress report is attached

I Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Signature

W

Signature date lirld—1— IE)»H- ’?,FWE

04/17 Version 1.0



WuQ7/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visibie 1o searchers of the public record.

Contactname g3 b Reyn olds

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

comenane \salentine & Co

-

, Address

Glade House
| 52 - 54 Carter Lane

-

Post town

London

CountyfRegion

et lelclalv] [s[ele

Lountry

DX

Telephone

0203 959 9595
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

OO You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U2Z.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prowided free of charge by Cempanies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Statement
of Affairs
£

CSB 123 Limited formerly Style Counsel Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

ASSET REALISATIONS

VAT Refund

COST OF REALISATIONS

Bank Charges

From 17/05/2018

From 17/05/2017

Company Liquidation Administration F

DTI Audit Fees
0O.R. Remuneration

Shorthand Writer Charges

REPRESENTED BY
ISA NIB

IPS SQL Ver 201210

To 16/05/2019 To 16/05/2019
£ £

... 225408 o 2,254.08
2,254.08 2,254.08
4400 88.00

NIL 5,000.00

44.00 88.00

NIL 6,000.00
N 13.47
(88.00) (11,189 47)
2,166.08 (8,935.39)
(8,935.39)

(8,935.39)

Vil STAPN

Mark Reynolds
Liquidator

11 July 2019 14:11



Liquidator’s Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors

CSB 123 Limited formerly Style Counsel Limited
- In Compulsory Liquidation

11 July 2019



CSB™123 LIMITED FORMERLY STYLE COUNSEL LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Liquidator's Remuneration

5 Creditors' Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 17 May 2018 to 16 May 2019 and Cumulative Receipts

and Payments Account for Period from 17 May 2017 to 16 May 2019

B Time Analysis for the period 17 May 2018 to 16 May 2019 and Cumulative Time Analysis for
the Pericd 17 May 2017 to 16 May 2019

c Additional Information in Relation to Liquidator’'s Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Ligquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



C8B 123 LIMITED FORMERLY STYLE COUNSEL LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

11

1.2

13

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

25

26

2.7

28

29

Introduction and Statutory Information

I, Mark Reynolds of Valentine & Co, Glade House, 52 — 54 Carter Lane, London, EC4V 5EF,
was appointed as Liquidator of CSB 123 Limited (the Company) on 17 May 2017 following the
presentation of a petition for the compuisory winding up of the Company. The winding-up order
was made on 23 March 2017 in the High Court of Justice under court reference number 1618
of 2017. This progress report covers the period from 17 May 2018 to 16 May 2019 (the Period)
and should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which have been issued.

The trading address of the Company is 21 Bedford Square, London, WC1B 3HH. The business
formerly traded under the name Style Counsel Limited.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to Glade House, 52 — 54 Carter Lane,
London, EC4Y 5EF and its registered number is 07367654.

Progress of the l.iquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
liquidation during the Period.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the Pericd and a cumulative Receipts
and Payments Account from the date of my appointment as Liguidator to the end of the Period

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

The Liquidator must comply with certain statutory compliance matters in accordance with the
Insolvency Act 1886 and other related legislation. Details about the work | anticipated would
need to be done in this area was outlined to creditors in my initial fees estimate/information.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Liquidator.

Realisation of Assets
The sole realisation in the liquidation to date was a VAT refund in the sum of £2,254.08.

It is considered that the work the Liguidator and his staff have undertaken to date will bring a
financial benefit to creditors. This may be a distribution to secured creditors of the Company
only (from which a Prescribed Part fund may be derived for the benefit of unsecured creditors)
or may, depending on realisations and the extent of any 3 party security, result in a distribution
to the preferential and unsecured creditors of the Company.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
3 of this report. A Liguidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from
unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any secured
and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any secured
creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their security, most
typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarlly bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
a Liquidator is required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, If a distribution is to be paid

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



CSB 123 LIMITED FORMERLY STYLE COUNSEL LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

210

2.1

2.12

213

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

4.2

to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the dividend
payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the more time
and cost will be involved by the Liquidator in dealing with those claims.

I consider the following matters worth noting 1n my report to creditors at this stage:

= On legal advice, CSB 123 Limited was restored to the Register and placed into
Compulsory Liquidation.

Investigations

As you may be aware, in a compulsory liguidation the duty to investigate the Company's affairs
is the responsibility of the Official Receiver. There is no requirement on the Liquidator to submit
a report on the directors’ conduct to the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy,
however where matters are brought to the Liquidator's attention these are reported as
appropriate to the Official Receiver for further consideration.

| would confirm that | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters that
might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate and
that may need reporting to the Official Recewer This assessment took into account information
provided by creditors either at the initial meeting or as a response to my request to complete
an investigation questionnaire. Solicitors and Counsel have been instructed and investigations
are ongaing.

Matters still to be dealt with

Investigations are still ongoing at this stage in connection with the liquidation of Gift-Library.com
Limited (formerly in Administration) and the liquidation of CSB 123 Limited.

Creditors

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors.

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

To date, no claims have been received in the Liquidation.

The prospect of a dividend is currently uncertain as investigations are still ongoing.

Ligquidator’s Remuneration

The Liquidator's remuneration has not yet been approved. If realisations are made in the
liquidation, the relevant resolutions will be sought as required, failing which, an application to
the court will be made.

My time costs for the Period are £8,905. This represents 24.20 hours at an average rate of
£367.98 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent by me in managing the liguidation.

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



CSB 123 LIMITED FORMERLY STYLE COUNSEL LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

4.3

4.4

45

51

52

6.1

6.2

Also attached as Appendix B is a cumulative Time Analysis for the pericd from 17 May 2017 to
16 May 2019 which provides details of my time costs since my appointment The cumulative
time costs incurred to date are £22 495. This represents 63.40 hours at an average rate of
£354.81 per hour.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators’ Fees' is available on request or can be downloaded
from https.//www.valentine-co.com/resources/#.

Attached as Appendix C is additional information in relation to the Liquidator's fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have been
itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report
| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months of
the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which

case | wilt write to all creditors with my final account.

If you have any queries in relation to the contents of this report, please contact Natasha Brodie
by telephone on 0203 959 9595 or by email at Natasha@valentine-co com.

Yours fgithfully %

Mark Reynolds
Liquidator

Enc

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



CSB' 123 LIMITED FORMERLY STYLE COUNSEL LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account from 17 May 2018 to 16 May 2019 and Cumulative Receipts
and Payments Account for Period from 17 May 2017 to 16 May 2019

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



CSB 123 Limited formerly Style Counsel Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/05/2018

From 17/05/2017

of Affairs To 16/05/2019 To 16/05/2019
£ E £
ASSET REALISATIONS

VAT Refund 2,254 08 2,254.08
2,254.08 2,254.08

COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 44.00 88.00
Company Liquidation Administration F NIL 5,000.00
DTI Audit Fees 44.00 83.00
0O.R. Remuneration NIL 6,000.00
Shorthand Wnter Charges o NIL L 13 47
(88.00) {11,189.47)
2,166.08 {8,935.39)
REPRESENTED BY — T = —_——
ISA NIB (8,935.39)
{8,935.39)

HT7F7 7T

Page 1 of 1 iPS 5QL Ver 201210

Mark Reynolds
Liquidator

11 July 2019 13.35



CSB 123 LIMITED FORMERLY STYLE COUNSEL LIMITED - IN COMPULSCRY LIQUIDATION

Appendix B

Time Analysis for the period 17 May 2018 to 16 May 2019 and Cumulative Time Analysis for the
Period 17 May 2017 to 16 May 2019

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



or €1 8LOZ Ainr 1)

B1-€0-G| UDISIaA

1 j0 | 8bey

Sl 06 Jelg Hoddng g SiUBiSIs

58z 8¢ iabeuey
00Z ooe " [eUOISS3jold JOIURg JBUI0
szv T Toge T Buped

2jey WNUIXep

a1ey WNWuW

Eomw«mu\uumhw

*BSED SIYJ YIM PEAJOAUI SIAGISI LEIS Joj $ae jnoableys jo Aewung

00’0 patlie|] sjuallasIngsIq ejo|

00’0 pauNeL] 5394 lejo
86°19¢ 00'506'8 0z've 08’0 000 000 (114 SINCH |ejot
000 000 o0 0 000 o0 0 a0 0 000 Buipe. ).
s o 000 oca 000 0oo oco 000 S}988Y JO UDIIESI jedy
9 TSE 05 205'Z oLl ooo 000 000 oL/ suoieBisany
00 52¢ 0§ Z¢ cLo #[e]0] 0co 000 ko Slohpal])
000 coo 000 coo 000 oooQ 000 SJAHEWN AJ100dS BsED
¥R 74 000.€%9 00 21 080 000 coo 0Z 8t SUIUE|d ' UONBISILIWEY
{3) ;pey Heis yoddng 8|BUD|ISSBJ0I4
Apnoy abeleay {3} 1500 Uk ) SINOH [Ej0L T sluelsissy 1ouag I8y JobBeuey Jabueg UONIUNS HICHA JO UDIJBILISSE|D

6102/50/91 ‘01 8102/S0/LL "Woly

1504 ‘2pod oalond

PaYWI jasuncs) S1MS AUaULI) paywi €21 982 - 0180

Alewwng 3509 B awi| 6dIS - Anu3 awiy



OFEL GLOZ AINF L1

BL-€0-G| UoIsIan

L Jo | abeyq

SiT s - Heig yoddng ¥ sielsissy]

S8Z S8 JabeuEW|

54 0oZ B [BUGISSBJ0.d I0IUSG 1810

| G 05 - Jauped
ajEd Wnwicey BIEY WUy Kiobajeg opeig)|

3583 S1U} YHIM PEA|OAU| SIBQUISLL 1S 10f Sajel tnoaBireys jo Leuiuhg

poe PaLUIEID SJUAWASINGSI] [2)0]

oo'e palure] 833y |ejoL
LBPSE 00°§6Y'ZT or'es oz 000 0o'o 00°L9 Sinoy [eol
geo coo 060 oco Qoo 000 o/s]H Bupel)
goo coo 000 ooo 000 0o 000 $1258Y JO Uohesieay
08 aveE 05 25%'6 ai 22 oo 200 0o 0l 22 suoijebisany)
00 §2¢ 0§ 26 agLo coo 0090 000 00 siojpal)
faleg ey oo 000 Q00 aoo 000 ooo siajely Symadg asen
BE BSE oo olo'El 0Z 9g ar e a0 0 000 0B €t Buiuue|d B uoneasuupy
{3) ajey #e1s poddng S[EUDISSaJ0Id
Aunoy ebelany {3} 1800 aun) SINoy [ejo P SJUBIBISSY A0IUeS J8IR0 1abeuey Jsuped USIJIUN S YOM JO UONRESYISSE)D

BL0Z/S0/0L OL 2L0T/G0/L1 Woid
180d 12poQ paloid
pajiwIT [95UnoD 8IAYS ApaLuLIo) pajui] €21 S0 - 018D

Alewiwing 1509 %@ aWil 6dIS - Au3 awi)



CSB' 123 LIMITED FORMERLY STYLE COUNSEL LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

Appendix C

Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator’s Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1.1

1.2

1.3

21

22

3.1

3.2

33

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team wili depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We are not proposing to utlise the services of any sub-contractors in this case

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a reguiar basis.

N O e R DU S SRR . L SRR s
Mpmsorprieonal ddatr ; | i Banis g airariogmant 14
Biake Morgan LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Enterprise Chambers {legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Ligquidator’'s Expenses & Dishursements

Current position of Liquidator’'s expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
paid at the date of this report is provided below:

[lotal

[CosHE

it e
Legal costs - - Uncertain
Statutory advertising - - 79 50 159 00
Specific penalty bond - - 24.00 Uncertain

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properily reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case, These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are

directly referable to the appaintment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the

Liguidater's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



CSB™123 LIMITED FORMERLY STYLE COUNSEL LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

appointment on a proper and reascnable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Categery 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidator's fees were approved by creditors. Any
Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses ahove.

4 Charge-Out Rates

4.1 Details of the firm’s current charge out rates are as follows (effective from 8 January 2015):

| Managing Director 425 |
. Other Directors / Consultants 325-375 .
i Manager 200 - 300 !
' Senior Administrator 150 — 200 5
" Administrator 50 - 150 |

i

! Junior / Support

[ JF

50 -100

Please note that this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes,

Liguidator's Annuai Progress Report to Creditors



